DOC11R

Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of May 07, 2024

RECEIVED: 04/02/15 FILED: 04/02/15 FINAL: 09/16/15 REOPENED: 2015-00037

SUSPENSION DATE:

CASE NATURE: Alleged Failure to Comply with 807 KAR 5:006, Sections 26 and 27, and 807 KAR 5:066, Section 7

CASE CODE

Investigation - Service

UTILITIES:

U.S. 60 Water District of Shelby and Franklin Counties, KY

HEARINGS:

08/18/15 Formal Hearing 06/30/15 Formal Hearing 05/13/15 Informal Conference

IN

NDEX OF EVE	ENTS:
04/04/16	POST CASE: U. S. 60 Water District of Shelby and Franklin Counties Tank Inspection Reports
02/17/16	POST CASE: U. S. 60 Water District of Shelby and Franklin Counties Motion for Extension of Time
09/16/15	Acknowledgement of Payment of Penalty
09/15/15	U.S. 60 Water District \$7,500.00 Penalty Payment
08/17/15	Final Order Entered: 1. The hearing scheduled for Tuesday, August 18, 2015, is cancelled. 2. The Stipulation is adopted and approved subject to the modification in the amount of the civil penalty as set forth in this Order. 3. U.S. 60's proposal to amend the monetary penalty set forth in the Stipulation to \$7,500.00 is accepted. 4. U.S. 60 is assessed a civil penalty of \$7,500.00. 5. U.S. 60 shall pay the amount of \$7,500.00 within 30 days of the date of this Order by cashier's check or money order made payable to the Kentucky State Treasurer and mailed to be delivered to the Office of General Counsel, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P. 0. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. 6. Upon the payment of \$7,500.00 by U.S. 60, this case shall be closed and removed from the Commission's docket without further Order of the Commission.
08/11/15	U.S. 60 Water District Motion to Continue Hearing
07/30/15	Order Entered: U.S. 60 shall appear on August 18, 2015, at
	10:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Blvd., Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of presenting testimony concerning the three alleged violations, showing cause why it should not be subject to the full penalties prescribed in KRS 278.990(1) for the three alleged violations as well as presenting testimony on the reasonableness of the proposed Agreement.
07/13/15	Stipulation of Facts and Settlement Agreement
06/02/15	Order Entered: Hearing currently scheduled in this case for June 30, 2015, is postponed.
05/27/15	U. S. 60 Water District of Shelby and Franklin Counties Motion to Continue
05/18/15	Memorandum dated 05/18/2015 for Informal Conference of 05/13/2015; Comments, if any, due within five days of receipt
04/27/15	Order Entered: 1. U.S. 60's motion for an informal conference is granted. 2. An informal conference shall be held in this matter on Wednesday, May 13, 2015, at 1:30 p.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in Conference Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
04/14/15	U.S. 60 Water District Answer
04/02/15	Order Entered: 1. U.S. 60 shall submit to the Commission, within 20 days of the date of this Order, a

written response to the three allegations contained in the Investigation Report and the alleged regulatory violations as set forth in the findings above. 2. U.S. 60 shall appear on June 30, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Blvd. in Frankfort, Kentucky, for the, purpose of presenting evidence concerning the three alleged violations

of 807 KAR 5:006 and showing cause why it should not be subject to the

penalties prescribed in KRS 278.990(1) for these alleged violations. 3. The June 30, 2015 hearing shall be recorded by videotape only. 4. The Investigation Report in Appendix A is made a part of the record in this case. 5. Any requests for an informal conference with Commission Staff shall be set forth in writing and filed with the Commission within 20 days of the date of this Order.